

Nos. 19-1729 & 19-3182

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

Defense Distributed, Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., Firearms
Policy Coalition, Inc., Firearms Policy Foundation, Calguns Foundation,
California Association of Federal Firearms Licensees, Inc.,
and Brandon Combs,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

Gurbir S. Grewal, Attorney General of the State of New Jersey,
Defendant- Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey; No. 3:19-CV-4753

Appellee's Brief

On the brief

Glenn J. Moramarco
Assistant Attorney General
Tim Sheehan
Deputy Attorney General

GURBIR GREWAL
Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6
ARGUMENT8
 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE
 DISTRICT COURT’S ORDERS STAYING THE CASE WHILE THE
 LITIGATION IN TEXAS CONTINUES8
 II. EVEN IF THERE WERE JURISDICTION, THIS COURT SHOULD
 AFFIRM BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS
 DISCRETION IN GRANTING A STAY.....16
 A. Judge Thompson Did Not Abuse Her Discretion In Granting A Stay
 Based On The First-Filed Rule.....16
 B. Abstention Principles Have No Bearing Here.....22
 C. Appellants’ Remaining Arguments Likewise Are Without Merit.25
CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abushalieh v. Am. Eagle Exp.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 361 (D.N.J. 2010)	18
<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Beazer East, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Baatz v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 814 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2016)	17, 19, 21
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Complaint of Bankers Trust Co. v. Chatterjee</i> , 636 F.2d 37 (3d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>D & L Distrib., LLC v. Agxplore Int’l, LLC</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 757, 767 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	18
<i>Defense Distributed et al. v. Gurbir S. Grewal et al.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-637- RP (W.D. Tex.).....	1, 2
<i>Defense Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>EEOC v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988).....	34
<i>Fosamax Litigation</i> , 751 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	32

Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp., 485 U.S. 271
(1988)..... 9

Hershey Foods Corp. v. Hershey Creamery Co., 945 F.2d 1272
(3d Cir. 1991)..... 9

Hertz Corp. v. The Gator Corp., 250 F. Supp. 2d 421
(D.N.J. 2003) 12

Kohn Law Group, Inc. v. Auto Parts Mfg. Miss., Inc., 787 F.3d 1237,
1240 (9th Cir. 2015) 17, 18

Michelson v. Citicorp Nat’l Servs., 138 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 8

Presinzano v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc., 726 F.2d 105
(3d Cir. 1984)..... 10, 14

Rolo v. General Development Corp., 949 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1991) 13

Save Power Ltd. v. Syntek Fin. Corp., 121 F.3d 947
(5th Cir. 1997) 18

Shirey v. Bensalem Twp., 663 F.2d 472 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 10

Sinclair Cattle Co., Inc. v. Ward, 80 F. Supp. 3d 553 (M.D. Pa. 2015)..... 19

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 32

United States v. Irving, 509 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1975) 32

United States v. Wade, 713 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 11, 33

University of Maryland v. Peat Marwick Main & Co., 923 F.2d 265
(3d Cir. 1991)..... 30

Victaulic Co. v. Tieman, 499 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2007) 13

Wakaya Perfection, LLC v. Youngevity Int'l, Inc., 910 F.3d 1118,
(10th Cir. 2018) 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1, 6, 10, 14, 15

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:39-9 3
